4. Current assets (1+2+3) 476,050,411 26,930 11,650,002 1,063,310

5. Other receivables 1,766,171,815 – 48,068,268 –

6. Non-current assets (5) 1,766,171,815 – 48,068,268 –

7. Total assets (4+6) 2,242,222,226 26,930 59,718,270 1,063,310

8. Trade payables (3,797,305) – (103,348) –

9. Other payables (781,512) – (21,270) –

10. Short-term liabilities (8+9) (4,578,817) – (124,618) –

11. Other payables (927,316,769) – (25,237,985) –

12. Long-term liabilities (11) (927,316,769) – (25,237,985) –

13. Total liabilities (10+12) (931,895,586) – (25,362,603) –

14. Net foreign currency position (7+13) 1,310,326,640 26,930 34,355,667 1,063,310

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD, EUR and GBP.

In foreign currency sensitivity analysis gain/ loss section as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, the exposure
of the 10% loss/ gain of Turkis lira against foreign currencies on the comprehensive financial income
statement is disclosed. During the foreign currency sensitivity analysis, all variables, especially interest
rates are assumed to be fixed.

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Current period March 31, 2025

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 11.555.873 (11.555.873)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 11.555.873 (11.555.873)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) (43.642.931) 43.642.931

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (43.642.931) 43.642.931

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 5.199.924 (5.199.924)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 5.199.924 (5.199.924)

Total (3+6+9) (26.887.134) 26.887.134

Peker Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Period Ended March 31, 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

61

24. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

b.4) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Prior period March 31, 2024

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 94.855 (94.855)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 94.855 (94.855)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 126.233.109 (126.233.109)

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) 126.233.109 (126.233.109)

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 4.704.700 (4.704.700)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 4.704.700 (4.704.700)

Total (3+6+9) 131.032.664 (131.032.664)

25. Subsequent events

On 1 November 2024, the Company issued a commercial paper with ISIN code TRFPEGY42518,
bearing an interest rate of BIST TL REF + 5%, with a nominal value of 100,000,000 Turkish lira and
quarterly coupon payments. On 30 April 2025, the Company made a coupon payment and principal
repayment amounting to 100,000,000 Turkish lira for this instrument.

On 30 April 2025, the Company issued a zero-coupon commercial paper with ISIN code
TRFPEGYE2519, bearing a simple annual interest rate of 59.00% and a compound annual interest rate
of 67.84%, with a nominal value of 100,000,000 Turkish lira and a maturity date of 27 October 2025,